NOTE 3 – TAXES RECEIVABLE

Taxes and special receivable represent the past three years of uncollected current and delinquent taxes.  No

allowance has been established for uncollectible taxes and special assessments receivable.

The County Treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the County for all taxing authorities.

Any material tax collections are distributed after the end of each month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1.  The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January

1 and may be paid in two installments.  The first installment includes one-half of the real estate taxes and all the

special assessments and the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes.  The first installment is due

by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15.  A 5% discount is allowed if all taxes and special

assessments are paid by February 15.  After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before

February 15 and receive the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Primary Government:

Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Dispositions Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 698,100   $ - $ - $ 698,100

Capital assets, being depreciated

Infrastructure 145,333,222 9,576,159   970,348   153,939,033

Buildings 70,817,426   109,894   - 70,927,320

Machinery, vehicles, & equipment 12,107,188   2,070,812   1,337,222   12,840,778

Total capital assets, being
depreciated 228,257,836 11,756,865  2,307,570   237,707,131

Less accumulated depreciation for

Infrastructure 54,157,760   7,905,375   238,375   61,824,760

Buildings 7,349,897   1,001,054   - 8,350,951

Machinery, vehicles, & equipment 7,084,572   907,260   768,539   7,223,293

Total accumulated depreciation 68,592,229   9,813,689   1,006,914   77,399,004

Total capital assets, being

depreciated, net 159,665,607 1,943,176   1,300,656   160,308,127

Governmental activities
capital assets, net $ 160,363,707 $ 1,943,176   $ 1,300,656   $ 161,006,227

WARD COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

20

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the County as follows:

General government $ 425,336

Public safety 707,080

Highways and public improvement 8,650,131

Health and welfare 9,936

Culture and recreation 18,448

Conservation and economic development 2,758

$ 9,813,689

Component Unit:

Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Dispositions Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 113,800   $ - $ - $ 113,800

Capital assets, being depreciated